

18-153

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LARYSSA JOCK, CHRISTY CHADWICK, MARIA HOUSE, DENISE MADDOX,
LISA McCONNELL, GLORIA PAGAN, JUDY REED, LINDA RHODES,
NINA SHAHMIRZADI, LEIGHLA SMITH, MARIE WOLF, DAWN SOUTO-COONS,
Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

JACQUELYN BOYLE, LISA FOLLETT,
KHRISTINA RODRIGUEZ, KELLY CONTRERAS,
Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants,

—against—

STERLING JEWELERS INC.,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

EMILY MARTIN
SUNU CHANDY
MAYA RAGHU
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
KATZ, MARSHALL & BANKS, LLP
1718 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Sixth Floor
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 299-1140

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Background and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Class litigation is vital to enforcement of Title VII’s ban on sex discrimination.....	6
A. Class actions assure efficiency and consistency of results.....	8
B. Class action cost sharing assists women in vindicating their rights.....	9
C. Class actions help shield class members from retaliation.....	13
II. The claims at issue will be most effectively adjudicated with all women subject to Sterling’s discriminatory policies included in the class.....	15
A. The class the arbitrator certified should be permitted to prove its disparate impact claims because litigating those claims individually would typically be prohibitively costly.....	16
B. The class the arbitrator certified should be permitted to litigate its claims because the classwide relief it seeks would otherwise normally be unavailable.....	19
C. The opt-in procedure the district court ordered is inappropriate and unfair.....	20
III. Concerns that absent class members who did not opt in will be disadvantaged or would challenge an arbitration award are unwarranted.....	22
A. No class member will be aggrieved by a liability determination in these proceedings.....	23
B. It is unlikely that any class member would challenge the final judgment.....	24
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

Certificate of Service.....29

Appendix: Interests of *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	15, 18
<i>Am. Nurses’ Assoc. v. Illinois</i> , 783 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Augst-Johnson v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , No. 1-06-cv-01142 (D.D.C. 2007)...	12
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	19
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Carlson et al. v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-03780 (D. Minn. 2006).....	12
<i>Carter v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-01752 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	13, 21
<i>Culpepper v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>Davis v. Romney</i> , 490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	9, 17
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Sys. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Guardian Pools, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 3:04-cv-03341 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>Esterling v. Conn. Dep’t of Correction</i> , No. 08-826 (D. Conn. 2013).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont)

<i>Fassbender Amochaev v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., d/b/a Smith Barney</i> , No. C051-298 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	12
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	8
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	15-16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	17
<i>Hardin v. Synchroncomb</i> , 691 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982).....	6-7, 8
<i>Inda v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>In re Sw. Bell Tel. Co. Maternity Ben. Litig.</i> , 602 F.2d 845 (8th Cir. 1979).....	8-9
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 847 (D. Minn. 1993).....	14
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19-20
<i>McCrimmon v. Daley</i> , 418 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Mieth v. Dothard</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1169 (M.D. Ala. 1976).....	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	15
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	22-23
<i>Parisi v. Godman, Sachs</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Pike v. Freeman</i> , 266 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	21
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont)

<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Sutter v. Oxford Health</i> , 2005 WL 6795061 (D. N.J. Oct. 31, 2005).....	23
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	24
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	7
<i>Wilfong and EEOC v. Rent-A-Center</i> , No. 00-680 (S.D. Ill. 2002).....	13
<i>Zepeda v. United States I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (a)(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (k).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (k)(1)(A)(i).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	i
Local Rule 29.1.....	i
[Fed.]Rule [Civ. P.] 23.....	17
[Fed.] Rule [Civ. P.] 23(b)(2).....	22

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 7166, Conference Report, U.S. Sen. Labor & Pub. Welfare, Labor Subcomm., reprinted in Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972 at 1847 (GPO Nov. 1972).....	7
Brooke D. Coleman & Elizabeth G. Porter, <i>Reinvigorating Commonality: Gender and Class Actions</i> , 92 N.Y. Univ. L. Rev. 898 (2017).....	21-22

EEOC Newsroom Release available at
<https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/1-25-18.cfm>.....3

EEOC Charge Data available at
<https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/all.cfm>)21

Jan Michelson, *A Class Act: Forces of Increased Awareness, Expanded Remedies, and Procedural Strategy Converge to Combat Hostile Workplace Environments*,
27 Ind. L. Rev. 607 (1994).....22

Jeremy Pressman & Erica Chenoweth, *Compilation of Women’s March Crowd
Size Estimates*
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1xa0iLqYKz8x9Yc_rfhtmSOJQ2EGgeUVjvV4A8LsIaxY/htmlview?sle=true#gid=015

S. Rep. No. 92-415, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1972).....7
